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2 Definitions

Remplacer le paragraphe 2 28 par

228 La puissance nominale de sortie d’'un appareil a consommation variable est la puissance
dissipée en régime sinusoidal dans I'impédance nominale de charge, cette puissance, ainsi que
la distorsion correspondante, étant indiquée par le constructeur, la fréquence doit étre de
1 000 Hz sauf indication contraire du constructeur

En général un appareil a consommation variable ne peut fournir la puissance nominale de sortie en permanence
Cette puissance n apparait que pendant de courtes périodes, par exemple pendant les crétes de modulation

Publication 65 mog

Publication 65 mo

2{Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)

Le terme «systeme d isolation» n implique pas que | isolation doive étre réalisée e
peut comprendre plusieurs couches qui ne peuvent étre essayées séparément co
isolation principale

2/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)

4  Conditions générales d’essais

condition n est pas applicable
2/Publication 1 mod 2 {Novembre 1981)

ension d'alimentation, une tension d alimentation éga
fois la limite supérieure de la plage nominale de tensiops
aire, une tension d’alimentation de 0,9 fois ou 11 fois ume

a 0,9 fois I
d’alimentation

b) l'appareil fonctionnant de telle fagon que I'on obtienne un huitiéme de la puissance nominale e
sortie aux bornes de l'impédance nominale de charge, en utilisant le signal normalisé décrit qu

Publication 65 mod

paragraphe 53

¢) si la puissance nominale de soitie limitée par la température est indiquée sur |appareil,
lappareil fonctionnant de maniére a fournir la puissance nominale de soitie limitée par la
température a l'impédance nominale de charge, en utilisant le signal normalisé décrit au
paragiaphe 5 5,

2/Publication 1 mod 2 {Novembre 1981)
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Publication 65 Amerjd 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 {November 1981)

Publication 65 Amer]d 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)

Publication 66 Amerjd 2/Publication 1 Ariend "2

2 Definitions

Replace Sub-clause 2 28 by

228 Rated output power of a variable consumption apparatus denotes the sine-wave power
dissipated in the rated load impedance, this power and the corresponding distortion being
specified by the manufacturer, the frequency being 1 000 Hz, unless otherwise specified by the
manufacturer

In general, a variable consumption apparatus cannot supply the rated output power for an unlimited period This
power appeats only for short durations, for example at peaks of modulation

The term insulation system does not imply that the insulation must be one homoge Ry comprisg

several layers which cannot be tested singly as supplementary or basic insulation

4 General conditions for tests

not apply
d 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 193

For appai giys
setting devz
supply voltage’ig
supply voltage™

in Sub-clanse 42 X

b)"the apparatus operated in such a way as to deliver one-eighth of the rated output power to thg
rated load impedance, using the standard signal described in Sub-clause 5 5

¢) if the rated temperature-limited output power is marked on the apparatus, the apparatus
operated in such a way as to provide the rated temperature-limited output power to the rated
load impedance, using the standaird signal described in Sub-clause 5 5,

Publication 65 Amend 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 {November 1981}
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Ajouter le paragraphe suivant

4210 Les appareils susceptibles d’étre utilisés avec des pieds ou supports amovibles fournis en option

par le fabricant de l'appareil sont essayés les pieds ou les supports fixés ou non

Publication 65 mod 2/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981}

Entre des conducteurs dont I'un peut étre en liaison conductrice avec un péle du 1éseau d alimen-
tation et situés sur une carte imprimée satisfaisant aux exigences de forces d arrachement et

Publication 65 mod

Publication 65 mod

d’adhérence spécifiées dans la Publication 249 de la CEI Matériaux de base pour cirouil
imprimés les exigences concernant les lignes de fuite et distances dans | air sont modifiées

D/Publication 1 mod 2 {Novembre 1981)

Remplacer le paragraphe 4 3 6 par

s sont les isolations et les composants (mentionnés aux paragraphes 435 et 43 6) dont
@ déconnexion pourraient entrainer un manquement aux régles concernant la protecti

2/Publication 1 rdod.2" (Novembre 1981)

Pubtication 65 mod

U0 ol Poy e appaloi!c a_consommation variable et les nrnpnmilc dlalimentation connexion d

I'impédance de charge la plus défavorable aux bornes de sottie, y compris la mise en court-

circuit

b) Pour les appareils a consommation variable, fourniture a l'impédance de charge nominale de

n’importe quelle puissance de sortie, de zéro a la puissance nominale de sortie

2/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)
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Add the following sub-clause
4210 Apparatus intended to be used with optional detachable legs or stands supplied by the
manufacturer of the apparatus are tested with or without the legs or stands fitted

Publication 85 Amend 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)

Berween conductors one of which may be conductively connected to one pole of the supply
mains, which are on a printed board complying with the pull-off and peel strength requirements
specified in 1EC Publication 249 Base Materials for Printed Circuits, the requirements for
creepage distances in air and clearances are modified

Publication 65 Amendl 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 {November 1981)

Replace Sub-clause 4 3 6 by

infringement of the requirements regdr ding protettion.agaiust electric shock or overheating

Publication 65 Amen

39" aq) For vaiighle consumption apparatus and supply apparatus. connection of the mos

unfavourable load impedance to the output terminals, including short circuit

b) For variable consumption apparatus, application of any output power from zero up to the rated
output power to the 1ated load impedance

Publication 65 Amend 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)
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5 Marques et indications

Remplacer le point b) du paragraphe 5 3 par

b) Tension nominale d’alimentation ou plage des tensions nominales d’alimentation que I’on
peut appliquer sans avoir a manceuvrer un dispositif de réglage des tensions d’alimentation

Publication 65 mod 2/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981}

Supprimer le paragraphe 5 6

7  Echauffements dans les conditions normales d’emploi

Au paragraphe 7 1 supprimer les sixieme et septieme lignes ainsi que les p6

A la fin de ce paragraphe, ajouter le texte suivant « Les coupe-circui
pas fonctionner durant l essai »

Publication 65 mod 2/Publication 1 mod 2 {Novembre 1981)

Publication 65 mod

longueu:

Publication 65 mod 2/Publications! mod 2 {Novembre 1981)

Le controle est effectué en introduisant dans l'ouvertute prévue une broche d'essai métallique
ayant un diamétre de 2 mm et une longueur de 100 mm

La broche est appliquée dans toutes les positions possibles, en cas de doute avec une force de
10 N (1 kgf) La broche ne doit pas devenir dangereuse au toucher

Publication 65 mod 2/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)
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5

Marking

Replace Item b) of Sub-clause 5 3 by

Publication 66 Amend

b) Rated supply voltage or range of the 1ated supply voltages which can be applied without
operating a voltage setting device

2/Publication 1 Amend 2 {November 1981}

Delete Sub-clause 5 6

~1

]

Publication 65 Amend

]

Publication 65 Amend

Heating under normal operating conditions

h Sub-clause 7 1, delete the fifth, sixth and seventh lines as well as Items a)qnd\

t the end of this sub-clause, add the following “Fuse-links, if any, the test’

2/Publication 1 Amend 2 {November 1981)

Heating at elevated ambient temperature

h Sub-clause 8 1, 1eplace the 2nd, 31d and(4th lines by,

ditions, the ambient temperature howeveH

Compliance is checked by inserting through the opening a metal test pin having a diameter of

2 mm and a length of 100 mm

The test pin is applied in every position, in case of doubt with a force of 10 N (1 kgf) The pin

shall not become live

Publication 65 Amend 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)
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Ajouter le paragiaphe suivant

917 Retrait de la fiche d'alimentation

Les appareils destinés a étre connectés au réseau d’alimentation au moyen d’une fiche
doivent étre congus de telle maniére qu’il n’y ait pas de risque de choc électrique lorsque I'on
touche les broches ou contacts de la fiche aprés 'avoir retirée du socle d’alimentation

Le controle est effectué par | essai suivant

L’appareil est mis en fonctionnement dans les conditions normales d’e

d-alimentalion 23 7 I, 12 3% e nlace dax I

mploi  L'interrupteut
plus défavorable de le laisser dans la position de fonctionnement, et 'appareil est déconnecté du
réseau d’alimentation au moyen de la fiche

P I

& & & Otp N

Deux secondes aprés retrait de la fiche, aucune broche ne doit étre daggereuse Ja
pe
contact de la fiche

>

L'essai peut énre répété jusqu’a dix fois, afin de se rapprocher

&)

Publication 65 mod|2/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)

Toute partie amovible d un dispositif d¢

est considéiée comme étant un pannehu
de protection (voir paragraphe 93 2)

Publication 65 mod|2/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)

paralléle avec u
moins que Lisol
938

Publication 85 mod

dépot de poussiere conductrice produite a I'intérieur de Iappareil, par exemple par les
balais de carbone d’'un moteur a collecteur

Publication 65 mod| 2/Pullication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)

De tels revétements peuvent étre utilisés comme isolation renforcée, pour autant qu’ils ne
soient pas soumis a des contraintes mécaniques susceptibles d’entrainer, 4 la température
normale de fonctionnement, une déformation ou une détérioration du matériau isolant

Publication 65 mod 2/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)
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Add the following sub-clause

917 Withdrawal of mains plug

Apparatus intended to be connected to the supply mains by means of a mains plug shall be
so designed that there is no risk of electric shock when touching the pins or contacts of the plug
after its withdrawal from the socket-outlet

Compliance is checked by the following test

The apparatus is operated under normal operating conditions The mains switch, if any, is then
IIlUV(fu' 11 ll’l(f UJ?/“PUDiliUIl, ulll’(f.)b il l..) morce unjuvuulul'}t'e to kCCp il i’l II'IC U’l'[lUAiliU’l, und l;l

apparatus is disconnected from the supply mains by means of the plug

Two seconds afiter withdrawal of the plug, no pin shall be live, the mg heing made,
according to Item b) of Sub-clause 9 1 1, between a pin and any other con

In order to reasonably cover the most unfavourable situation & tanayoe repeated up to ten
times

Publication 65 Amenq 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 {November 1981)

Ih Sub-clause 9 2, add the following note

Any removable part of a voltage setting device s cofisidered(to be & prot@ve sover (see Sub clause 9 3 2)

2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981}

itor of the insulated type shall not bridge
the construction of the apparatus, unless thg

Publication 85 Amen

properties are not likely to be significantly affected by any deposition of
conductive dust produced inside the apparatus, for example by the carbon brushes of
commutator motors

Publication 65 Amenfi 2/RUblication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)

Such layers may be used as reinforced insulation, provided they are not under such
mechanical stress which, at the normal operating temperature, would be likely to lead to defor-
mation or deterioration of the insulating material

AN
Publication 656 Amend 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)
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Remplacer le paragraphe 9 3 7 par

937 a) Lisolation entre des conducteurs dangereux de fils ou de cables et des parties accessibles,
ou entre des parties dangereuses au toucher et des conducteurs de fils ou de cables reliés a
des parties métalliques accessibles, doit avoir une épaisseur d’au moins 0,4 mm si elle est
constituée de polychlorure de vinyle D’autres matiéres sont admises, 4 condition qu’elles
satisfassent a I’épreuve de rigidité diélectrique, spécifiée au paragraphe 103, et que leur
épaisseur assure une résistance mécanique équivalente 1a ol la construction de I'appareil
I’exige

> L

accessibles et les conducteurs de fils ou de cibles en liaison conductrice avec le réSedu
d’alimentation

conductrice avec le réseau d’alimentation

L’une ou l'autre des isolations principale ou supplémen
moins 0,4mm L’autre isolation peut étre plus mi
polychlorure de vinyle, a condition qu’elle satisfa
paragraphe 10 3 pour I’isolation principale ou I’

qu
¢n
qu

317 de la CEI, grade 2, est
es couches d’isolation, pour autant q;[e
' e

La tension d ¢ ¢ 103 est appliquée entre le conducteur et une feuille
meétallique serrée

f €
n

Publication 65 mod

Au paragraphe 9 3 8, remplacer le quatriéme alinéa par

Une isofation renforcée doil avoir Une epaisseur d’au moins 2 mm_Une isolation dune
eépaisseur moindre est autorisée pour autant qu’elle ne soit pas inférieure 4 0,4 mm et qu’elle ne
soit pas soumise a des contraintes mécaniques susceptibles d’entrainer, a la température
normale de fonctionnement, une déformation ou une détérioration du matériau isolant Le
matériau isolant doit, en outre, satisfaire a I’épreuve diélectrique spécifiée au paragraphe 10 3

Publication 65 mod 2/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)
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Replace Sub-clause 9 3 7 by

937 a) The insulation between live conductors in wires or cables and accessible parts, or between
live parts and conductors in wires or cables connected to accessible metal parts, shall have
a thickness of at least 0 4 mm if made of polyvinyl chloride Other materials are allowed
provided that they withstand the dielectric strength test specified in Sub-clause 103 and
that their thickness ensures an equivalent mechanical strength where the construction so
requires

= ey
23
[ans
g":!"
:(D
5 o
5 8
%(D
AR
[@)
on
o S
'EQ-
c g
=8
[a Tt
Q »
o .
o B
g =
=
g%
- @
= =
g g
palc
e @
oo
o O
o =
& =
C o
4 &
g a
o =
,_UO
58
30
[¢]
w
&,
(2
‘@
N3
[¢}
a
o
[*INe¢’)

es!
=
=
o
-
~—
=
(¢
o
&
@
o
5
w
=5
&
=
5
=
)
-
-
=
[¢]
723
=
]
§=3
o
=i
o
=
-
o
-
<
5
w
E
8
=
-
-

<
N
3
3
—
=
o
Q
-
=
o
-
5
17
=N
5
=
o
=
3
)
«
o
<]
(s
=.
=1
=
o
]
o
<
o
=
=
=

that it withstands the dielectric strength test specifiedy
or supplementary insulation

—

._
=
-
19
<
=
[¢]
5
wn
. £
o
=
o
5
o
S
=
X,
1721
-
wr
o
e,
-
=
S
I~y
<
(¢}
]
w
- £
5
(@)
o
o8
=]

=—=

w

The enamel layer of a wire complyi ication 317, grade 2, is acceptable 3
' mbination of the insulations withstand

w

tightly around the ins
In the c f in
rod inserted ttg'the

Pubtication 65 Amephd 2/Pubiication 1 Ap

est voltage of Sub-clause 10 3 is applied between a metgl
il wrapped tightly around the sleeve over a length of 10 cm

In Sub-clause 9 3 8, replace the fourth paragraph by

Reinforced insulation shall have a thickness of at least 2 mm A thinner insulation is allowed,
provided that it has a thickness not less than 0 4 mm, and that it is not subjected to a mechanical
stress which, at normal operating temperature, would be likely to lead to deformation or deteri-
oration of the insulating material In addition the insulating material shall withstand the
dielectric strength test specified in Sub-clause 10 3

Publication 685 Amend 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)
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Remplacer le paragraphe 9 3 10 par

La construction de I’appareil doit étre telle que, au cas ou 'extrémité d’un fil viendrait a se
détacher, les lignes de fuite et distances dans I’air ne soient pas réduites au-dessous des valeurs
spécifiées au paragraphe 9 3 5 par le mouvement naturel d’un fil détaché Cette exigence n’est
pas applicable s’il n’y a pas de risque de voir un fil se détacher

Le contrile est effectué par examen et par des mesutres

Des exemples de méthodes considérées comme empéchant un fil de se détacher sont:

a) I’Ame est accrochée 3 la cosse avant soudure, 4 moins gu une rupture a proximité de la soudure ne soit le résultat
probable de vibrations;

b) les fils sont torsadés ensemble de maniére fiable;

¢) les fils sont fixés ensemble par un ruban isolant, des manchons isolants, ou moyens simifaires;

d) l'ame est introduite dans un trou d’une carte imprimée avant soudure, le trow ayant i ege nt
supérieur a celui de 'ame;
e) 1ame est enroulée de maniére sire autour de la borne au moyen d’un outil 5

f) 1ame est sertie sur la borne au moyen d un outil spécial

Les méthodes des points a) a f) sont applicables aux cblages intéri€
souples extérieurs

En cas de doute, I'essai de vibrations du paragrap % ectué pour vérifier la conformjté
a l'exigence
On suppose qu’une seule connexion 4 |

Un contact accidentel entre des extrémités détashée e oucher et des parties de | enveloppe faifes

Publication 65 mod|2/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)

9311 La construction d ail doi € que, si le doigt d’épreuve peut pénétrer partigl-

lement dansN\’appareil ajtra = de I'enveloppe (voir figure 1), 'extrémité du dojgt
d’épreuve peut £ Eparé

principale seW

Publication 65 mod

10  Prescriptions concernant les isolations

Remplacer le paragraphe 10 1 par

101 Surtensions

Les isolations, en particulier celles des transformateurs, entre parties accessibles et parties
dangereuses au toucher, doivent étre capables de supporter les surtensions dues a des
phénomenes transitoires, causées par exemple par des orages et appliquées a I'appareil par
I’antenne ou le réseau d’alimentation

Publication 656 mod 2/Publication 1 mod 2 ({Novembre 1981)
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Replace Sub-clause 9 3 10 by

The construction of the apparatus shall be such that, should any wire become detached, the
creepage distances in air and clearances are not reduced below the values specified in Sub-
clause 93 5 by the natural movement of a detached wire This requirement does not apply if
there is no risk of a wire becoming detached

Compliance is checked by inspection and measurement
Examples of methods deemed to prevent a wire from becoming detached are:

a) the conductor of the wire is anchored to the tag before soldering, unless breakage close to the soldering place is
hikely to occur as a result of vibration;

b) wires are twisted together in a reliable manner:

¢) wires are fastened together by insulation tape, sleeves or the like;

d) the conductor of the wire is inserted into a hole in a printed board before soldering : g a diamete

e) the conductor of the wire is securely wrapped around the terminal by means of a speci

f) the conductor of the wire is crimped to the terminal by means of a special too!

cords

In case of doubt, the vibration test of Sub-clause 1

An accidental contact between detached &
those listed in Sub clause 9 3 1 is allowed

of the enclosure made of materials similar tg

Publication 65 Amenfi 2/Publication 1T Amend 2 (November 1981)

uch that, if a test finger can partly enter thq
o (see Figure 1), the tip of the test finger may bg

Publication 656 Amenli 2/Publication

10  Insulation require

Replace Sub-clause 10 1 by

Insulation, in particular that in transformers, between accessible parts and live parts, shall be
able to withstand surges due to transients, caused for example by thunderstorms and entering
the apparatus through the aerial or the mains supply

Publication 65 Amend 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 {November 1981)
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Paragraphe 10 1 (suite)

Publication 65 mod

Publication 85 mod

Publication 65 mod

Hu paragraphe 10 3, remplacer 'avant-dernier alinéa de la page 54 par

Le contréle est effectué par l'essai suivant

L’isolation entre

— les bornes d’antenne et les bornes de raccordement au réseau dans le cas d'un appareil équipé

d’un transformateur d’alimentation a enroulements séparés,

— les bornes d’antenne et toute borne isolée des parties dangereuses au toucher par des moyens

autres qu’'un transformateur d’alimentation,

23T SOumise d 50 Ziéthmgm a1a cadence maximale de 12 ﬂar wnuie provenani d’un condensaiel

de 1 nF chargé sous 10 kV, dans un circuit d’essai conforme d la figure 7a

Aprés lessai, la résistance d'isolement, mesurée sous une tension continue
étre inférieure a 2 MS2

/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)

/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)

par un courant d la fiéquence d
connexion extérieure, l'essai de rigidit
ité de I'entoulement est reliée au noyay

ait danger dlpcendie dans I'entourage de I'appareil La chaleur dégagée a lintérieur d
I’appareil ne doit pas nuire & sa sécurité

Le contréle est effectué en soumettant l'appareil a un essai d’échauffement en fonctionnemer

~

173

~—

™~

—~

o <

~

anormal

Publication 65 mod 2/Publication 1 mod 2

Les échauffements ne doivent pas excéder les valeurs données au tableau 111, colonnes 1I Des
échauffements supérieurs sont toutefois admis pour les entoulements et les carcasses dont un défaut
d'isolement n'entraine pas un manquement aux prescriptions concernant la protection contre les

chocs électriques, et pour autant qu'il ne se produise aucun dégagement de gaz inflammable a
cours de l'essai

{Novembre 1981)

U
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Sub clause 10 1 (continued)

Compliance is checked by carrying out the following test

The insulation between

— terminals for the connection of aerials and mains terminals in the case of apparatus having a
separating mains transformer,

— terminals for the connection of aerials and any terminal insulated from live parts by other
means than a mains transformer,

1s subjected to 50 discharges at a maximum rate of 12 per minute, from a 1 nk capacitor charged 1
10 kV, in a test circuit as shown in Figure 7a

k=]

After the test, the resistance of the insulation tested shall be not less than 2

Publication 65 Amerd 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 {November 1981)

Resistors and capacitors complying with Sub-clauses 1
parallel with the insulations to be tested, are disconnectgd

Publication 65 Amemd 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 {November 1981)

(n Sub-clause 10 3, replace the last parag

In the case of transformer windings carrying o R ains frequency and not connected t
a terminal device, the dielectiic stren possible because one end of the winding is
connected to the core tg i ike /The insulation is then tested by subjecting

Publication 65 Amefd 2/Publication t Amend 2 , (Novel

temperature, nonshall flammable gases be liberated to such an extent, that there is a danger gf
fire to’the surrodndings of the apparatus Any heat developed in the apparatus shall not impajr
its\safety

Compliance is checked by subjecting the apparatus to a heating test under fault conditions

The temperatute rises shall not exceed the values given in Table 111 columns I1 However higher
temperature rises are allowed for windings and coil formers, provided that a failure of their
insulation does not cause an infringement of the requirements regarding protection against electric
shock, and that no flammable gases are liberated during the test

Publication 65 Amend 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981}
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Paragraphe 11 2 (suite)

Si la température est limitée au moyen de limiteurs de température, de fusibles ou de résistances
fusibles, les températures sont mesurées 2 min apreés le fonctionnement du dispositif

Si aucun dispositif de limitation de la température ne fonctionne, les températures sont mesurées
aprés qu'un état d'équilibre a été atteint, mais au plus tard aprés 4 h de fonctionnement de

l'appareil

Si la température est limitée par des fusibles, I'essai supplémentaire suivant est effectué en cas de
doute

Le fusible est court-circuité durant l'essai et le courant traversant le dispositif de court-circuit, lots
du cas de dérangement réalisé, est mesuré

— Si ce courant est inférieur a 2,1 fois le courant nominal du fusibl t
mesurées aprés qu'un état d’équilibre a é1é atteint, mais au plus -
nement de l'appareil,

— SI ce courant atteint ou dépasse immédiatement une valeur ¢ 1
du fusible, ou atteint cette valeur aprés un certain temp e
court-circuit et le fusible sont retirés immédiatement a
plus tard

En cas de doute, il doit étre tenu compte de la val axima e

la détermination de la valewr du courant Q

L’essai ci-dessus est basé sur les caractéstiques dequsion des élémerits fudiblp e
i s
n
&
7
t
s’par des composants sont inflammables ou non, on effectue up
jucelles a haute fréquence
ement dépassant la valeur donnée au tableau 111 est dii a la mise en court-circuft
appareil n'est pas de ce fait considéré comme non satisfaisant, mais cette isolatiop
atisfaie a l'essai de rigidité diélectrique déciit au paragraphe 10 3, précédé de I'épreuve
Siun échauffement dépassant la valeur donnée au tableau 111 est dii d la mise en court-circuft
ou d la déconnexion d'une résistance, d’un condensateur ou d'une inductance, Uappareil n est pds
de ce fait considéré comme non satisfaisant, mais cette résistance, ce condensateur ou cetfe

inductance doit alors répondre aux prescriptions de l'article 14 (voir paragraphe 4 3 6)

Si un échauffement dépassant la valeur donnée au tableau 111 est di d la déconnexion d'une
résistance, l'essai de surcharge spécifié au point b) du paragraphe 14 1 est répété sur la 1ésistance
montée dans I'appareil, y compris les connexions réalisées par le constructeur Au cours de cet essai,
ces connexions ne devront pas devenir défectueuses
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Sub clause 11 2 (continued)

If the temperature is limited by the operation of thermal releases, fuses or fusing resistors, the
temperatures are measured 2 min after the operation of the device

If no temperature-limiting device operates, the temperatures are measured after a steady state
has been reached, but not later than after 4 h of operation of the apparatus

If the temperature is limited by fuses, the following additional test is carried out in case of doubt

The fuse-link is shoit-circuited during the test and the current through the short-circuit. link,
under the relevant fault conditions, is measured

— if this current remains less than 2 1 times the rated current of the fuse- e
e

apparatus
— if this current is either immediately 2 1 times the rated cufren r
reaches this value after a period of time, both the fuse-li t
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value

In determining the current through the fi onsiderativn sk a
function of time It should be measured theefor opn as e
heating time of the apparatus, 4 a.electiqnic)tubes 2

Temperatures dre meb dicated in Clause 7, except that, for parts so enclosed or locatdd
in the apparatus |thatint lames cannot ignite materials outside the enclosure, the effect §s
checked b j ~ of the enclosure of the part or the apparatus, whichever
applies

Melting of ipsula aterid mportance within the meaning of this standard is disregarded

dielectri treng h test as described in Sub-clause 103 preceded by the moisture treatment fn
accordance with’Sub-clause 10 2

If a temperature rise exceeding the value given in Table 111 is due to short-circuiting or discop-
necting a resistor a capacitor or an inductor, the apparatus is not deemed to be unsatisfactory if tte
resistor, the capacitor or the inductor complies with the requirements of Clause 14 (see Sub-clauke
436)

If a temperature rise exceeding the values of Table 111 is due to the disconnecting of a resistor,
the overload test specified in Item b) of Sub-clause 14 1 is repeated on the resistor mounted in the
apparatus, including the connections made by the manufacturer During this test, the connections
shall not fail
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Paragraphe 11 2 (suite)

Si un échauffement d une caite imprimée dépasse les valeurs données au tableau I11 sur une ou
plusieurs petites zones dont la suiface totale est inférieure ou égale a 2 cm? powr chaque cas de
dérangement, | appareil n'est pas considéré comme non satisfaisant si aucun gaz inflammable n est

libéré au cours de | essai et, en outre si la carte imprimée satisfait a | essai a la flamme décrit au
paragraphe 20 1

Pour vérifier la conformité aux exigences de cet article il peut étre nécessaire de 1épéter les essais de rigidité diélec
trique ou les mesures d isolement

Publication 85 mod 2/Publication 1 mad 2 (Novembre 1681}

2 Robustesse mécanique

Au paragraphe 12 1 remplacer la derniére ligne par

Le contréle est effectué par les essais suivants

Les dispositifs faisant corps avec la fiche de raccq

¢ sont toutefois soumi
qu’a l'essai de chocs décrit au paragraphe 121 3

Publication 65 mod 2fPublication 1 mod 2 ({Novembre 1981)

Publication 65 mod 2fPublication 1 mod 2 (N

14 Composants

Dans’cet article, ajouter la note suivante apres le titre

Lorsque les composants font partie d une gamme de valeurs il n est habituellement pas nécessaire d essayer chaque
valeur de cette gamme Si cette gamme de valeurs comprend plusieurs sous gammes technologiquement homogeénes,
I échantillon doit étre représentatif de chacuné de ces sous gammes En outre, il est recommandé de faire usage, chaque
fois que cela est possible, de la notion de modéles associés
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Sub-clause 11 2 (continued)

If a temperature iise on a printed board at one or moie small areas, the total area of which does
not exceed 2 cm? for each fault condition, exceeds the values given in Table 111, the apparatus is
not considered to be unsatisfactory provided no flammable gases ate liberated during the test and,
in addition, the printed board withstands the flame test described in Sub-clause 20 1

To verify compliance with the requirements of this clause, it may be necessary to 1epeat the dielectric strength o1
insulation test

_— . o , .
Publication 65 Amepa—ziReot 3 2N borH8H

12 Mechanical strength

In Sub-clause 12 1 replace the last line by

Compliance is checked by the following tests

desciibed in Sub-clause 12 1 3

Publication 65 Amgnd 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)

In Sub-clause 12 1 1, delete the last line

3

, curve A”

14 _Components

Inthis dause add the following note after the title

Where components are part of a range of values it is usually not necessary to test every value within that range If
this range of values consists of several technologically homogeneous sub ranges, the sample should be representative of
each of these sub ranges Moreover, it is recommended, where possible, to make use of the concept of structurally
similar components

Publication 65 Amend 2/Pubtication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1413206a185b47c8e102406824c2c8e2

— 20 —

A la fin du paragraphe 14 1 ajouter
Les résistances connectées entre des parties dangereuses au toucher et des parties métalliques
accessibles doivent étre telles que les lignes de fuite et distances dans P'air entre leurs embouts
satisfassent aux exigences du paragraphe 93 5

Les résistances dont les fils de sortie pénétrent a I'intérieur de la résistance ne sont permises
que dans le cas ou I’espacement intérieur entre les conducteurs est défini clairement et avec
précision

Le contiole est effectué par des mesures et par examen

Publication 65 mod ¥/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)

Mu paragraphe 14 3, supprimer le dernier alinéa

Remplacer le paragraphe 14 3 1 par

431 Isolation des bobinages

(!
alimentés uniquement par le stator ,
dans la mesure ou cela est applicable, les t
une isolation renforcée entre parties dange t parties métalliques accessiblgs
ou parties reliées a des parties mét | ’ils sont construits de maniére telle que
leur emploi ne nuise pas a la protection Slectriques

Cette exigence est satisfont soit aux exigences de constructiop
et a I'épreuve de rij a) sgit aux essais et aux exigences de construction du
point b)
a) ToutesYes iz distarc ans l air doivent satisfaire aux exigences du paragrapHe
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spéciales doivent éne prises. Un exemple consiste en lutilisation d'une feuil
isolante couvrant la fente a la jonction de la carcasse et de la cloison de séparation, en vije
d'empécher de maniére siire toute liaison conductrice entre les enroulements primaires ¢t
secondaires, méme en cas de coupure d un fil a l intérieur d'un entoulement

[}

— Loisque les entoulements sont bobinés concentiiquement, une isolation ienforcée doit
séparer les entoulements primaires et secondaires L'isolation 1enforcée peut, toutefois, étre
constituée de trois couches séparées, pour autant que chaque combinaison de ces couches
prises deux a deux, placées en contact entre les deux broches métalliques de l'appareil décrit
a la figure 14, puisse supporter I'essai de rigidité diélectrique du tableau IV, point 3, sans
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At the end of Sub-clause 14 1, add

For resistors connected between live parts and accessible metal parts, the creepage distances
in air and clearances between end-cap terminations shall comply with the requirements of Sub-
clause 935

Resistors with internal end-lead terminations are allowed only if the internal spacings are
clearly and precisely defined

Compliance is checked by measurement and inspection

Publication 65 Amend 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)

In Sub-clause 14 3, delete the last paragraph

1431 Insulation of windings

Separating transformers, motor-transfor

or
air

nd

Phen @ single coil-former with separate partition walls is used, special measures shall be
taken” An example is by using an insulating film covering the slit where the partition wall
meets the coil-former, in order to prevent reliably any conductive connection between| the
primary and secondary windings, even when a wire breaks within the winding

— When the windings are positioned concentrically, there shall be reinforced insulation
between the primary and secondary windings However, the reinforced insulation may
consist of three separate layers, provided that each combination of two layers placed in
contact between the two metal pins as shown in Figure 14 can withstand the dielectric
strength test of Table IV, Item 3, without being previously subjected to the humidity
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Paragraphe 14 3 | (suite)

avoir été soumise au préalable a I'épreuve d’humidité Des mesures paiticuliéres doivent étre
prises pour empécher un fil ou lextrémité cassée dun fil de glisser des enroulements
extérieurs vers les enroulements intérieurs, ou inversement

Les isolations entre les enroulements primaires et secondaires, entre les enroulements primaires
et le noyau métallique si ce dernier est relié a des parties métalliques accessibles et entre les
enroulements secondaires et le noyau métallique si ce dernier est connecté a des parties dange-
reuses au toucher, doivent satisfaire d l'essai de rigidité diélectrique du tableau IV point 3
immeédiatement aprés avoir été soumises d | épreuve d humidité spécifiée au paragraphe 10 2

Pour les autres composants

Les isolations entre les emoulements dangereux au touchet et les pa:ti

s meéralliques acces

b) Tiois spécimens du composant sont soumis a sept cycles

daires

Aprés une reprise de 24 h dans le
de vibrations conformément a la

e la CE1 Essais fondamentaux clima
ieme) partie  Essais — FEssai Fc  Vibiations

ateurs de séparation et les moteurs-transformateurs, aprés chaque cycld
isolations entre les enroulements primaires et secondaires, entre les enroulements
primaires et Te noyau métallique si ce dernier est relié a des parties métalliques accessibles, e
entre les enroulements secondaires et le noyau métallique si ce dernier est connecté a des parties
dangereuses au toucher doivent satisfaire a l'essai de 1igidité diélectrique du tableau IV, point 2

PUuI I,CJ uuilca LUIII[IUDu’ltD, u[l’é.) u'luque (/_y(,l,C d’;lu”lidiié, l'C.) iout'utiun.) crire I,C'A e’lrUul’C"l(f"l;.
dangereux au toucher et les parties métalliques accessibles, ou les parties prévues pour étre
reliées a des parties métalliques accessibles, doivent satisfaire da l'essqi de rigidité diélectrique du
tableau 1V, point 2

Le spécimen est reconnu satisfaisant s’il ne se produit ni contournement ni perforation durant
l'essai de rigidité diélectrique d la fin de chaque cycle
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Sub-clause 14 3 | (continued)
treatment Special measures shall be taken to prevent a wire or a bioken end of a wire
slipping off the outer windings on to the inner windings, or vice versa

The insulation between the primary and secondary windings and between the primary windings
and the iron core, if the iron core is connected to accessible metal parts, and between secondary
windings and the iron core, if the iron core is connected to live parts, shall withstand the
\ dielectric strength test of Table 1V, Item 3, immediately after having been subjected to the
humidity treatment specified in Sub-clause 10 2

For other components

intended to

The insulation between the live windings and accessible metal parts, pr pai

ens are subjected to a vibration test|in
vironmental Testing Procedures, Part|2
‘ollowing parameteis

the iron core, if the iron core is connected to accessible metal parts, and between secondq
windings and the iron core, if the iron core is connected to live parts, shall withstand #he
dielectric strength test of Table IV, Item 2

For-other components, after-each humidity exposure, the insulation between the live windings
and accessible metal parts, or parts intended to be connected to accessible metal parts, shall

withstand the dielectric strength test of Table 1V, Item 2

The specimen is deemed to be satisfactory if no flashover or breakdown occurs during the
dielectric strength test at the end of each cycle
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Paragraphe 14 3 1 (suite)

Les transformateurs de séparation et les moteurs-transformateurs doivent, en outre, satisfaire d
l'une des exigences suivantes

— la carcasse et la cloison de séparation entre les enroulements concernés doivent étre en une
seule piéce (par exemple une piéce moulée), ou

— lorsqu’une carcasse unique et des cloisons de séparation indépendantes sont utilisées, des
mesures spéciales doivent étre prises Un exemple consiste en lutilisation d'une feuille
isolante couvrant la fente, en vue d’empécher de maniére siire toute liaison conductrice entre

les enroulements primaiies et secondaires, meme en cas de coupure d'un fil a linterteur d up
enroulement, ou
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Publication 65 mod J/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)

Remplacer le paragraphe 14 4 1 par

1441

; enroulement a haute tension ou du multipi—
cateur a haute tepsi ) (i uve _spécifiée au point a), suivie de l'essai spécifié

point b).
Aucun cﬁ@ -

QN N 8

[+

Pour les multiplicateurs a haute tension, on applique a chaque spécimen une tension fournie pd
le transformatewr a haute tension approprié, son circuit de sortie étant mis en court-circuit

~

La tension d’entrée est ajustée de telle sorte que le courant continu de court-circuit soit a
lorigine de 25 + 5mA Cette épreuve est poursuivie pendant 30 min, ou est interrompue des
qu’intervient une coupure du circuit ou une fissuration notable de I'enrobage de protection

On laisse alors chaque spécimen refioidir jusqu'd la température ambiante, puis on le place
pendant 2 h dans un four d une température de 100 + 2 °C
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Sub-clause 14 3 1 (continued)

Separating transformers and motor-transformers shall moreover comply with one of the
Jfollowing requirements

— the coil-former and the partition wall between the relevant windings shall consist of one
piece part (e g one moulded part), or

— when a single coil-former with separate partition walls is used, special measures shall be
taken An example is by using an insulating film covering the slit, in order to prevent reliably
any conductive connection between the primary and secondary windings, even when a wire

[ ___breaks witlin The wWindings, or

they shall b
broken end

&)

— when the windings are positioned concentrically on a single coil (forme

A component complying with these requirements is not $ ¢ s he interngl
creepage distances in air and clearances and distances thfough\i

Publication 85 Amend 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)

Replace Sub-clause 144 1 by

441

w

For high-voltage multipliers, a voltage taken from the appropriate high-voltage transformer
supplied to each specimen, its output circuit being short-circuited

wy

1nenput voliage 1s adjusied so thaft the short-circuil current is initially 25 + YmA d ¢ This is
maintained for 30 min, or is terminated as soon as any interruption of the circuit or appreciable
splitting of the protective covering occurs

Each specimen is allowed to cool to room temperature and is then placed for 2 h in an oven
having a temperature of 100 + 2 °C
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Paragraphe 14 4 1 (suite)

Certains transformateurs sont congus de telle maniére que ce préconditionnement ne peut étre effectué Dans de
tels cas, seul I'essai du point b) du paragraphe 14 4 1 est effectué; en cas de doute, on effectue également 1 essai du
paragraphe 144 4

Lorsque la conception d un multiplicateur 4 haute tension est telle qu il n est pas possible d’obtenir un courant de
court circuit de 25 mA, on utilise un courant de préconditionnement qui représente le maximum qu il est possible
d atteindre, en raison de la conception du multiplicateur ou de ses conditions d utilisation dans un appareil parti
culier

b) Essai a la flamme

Te specimen est retire du Jour ef place aussitor d 2U ¢ au-dessus d une planche de sapin
recouverte de papier mousseline On essaie alors d'enflammer U'enroulement a haute tension du
le multiplicateur en air calme au moyen d'une flamme de gaz butane longue de 12032 mm
produite a I'aide d'un brileur constitué par un tube ayant un alésage d

v

pendant plus de 30s, la flamme de gaz est a nouveau appliqisée . an méme
endroit ou @ un autre endroit quelconque Si, a nouveau, il nap

Pubiication 65 mod 3/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)

/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)

Publication 65 mod

1452 Les coupe-circuit a fusibles utilisés en vue d’empécher I'appareil de devenir dangereux dans
le sens de la présente norme doivent satisfaire a la Publication 127 de la CEI (Publication 4 de
la CEE), a moins que leur courant nominal ne soit en dehors de la gamme spécifiée dans cette
publication
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Sub clause 14 4 | (continued)

Certain transformers are so designed that this pre conditioning cannot be carried out In such cases, only the test of
Item b) of Sub-clause 14 4 1 is applied: in case of doubt, the test of Sub clause 14 4 4 is also performed

Where the design of a high-voltage multiplier is such that a short-circuit current of 25 mA cannot be obtained, a
pre conditioning current is used, which represents the maximum attainable current, determined either by the design
of the multiplier or by its conditions of use in a particular apparatus

b) Flame test

The specimen is removed and immediately positioned 20 cm above a piece of white pine boatd
which is covered with wrapping tissue paper Attempts are then made to ignite the high-voltage

winding or the multiplier in still air by means of a butane gas flame 1; a
burner consisting of a tube having a bore of 05 + 01 mm

The gas flame is applied for 10s If a self-sustaining flame does an 30 s, the
gas flame is applied again for 1 min at the same point or at anj ot a self-
sustaining flame does not last for more than 30 s, the gas flo e

same point or at any other point

Publication 65 Amend 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)

The gas flame test as described i
supporting ot enclosing

nd 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 {November 498

Publication 86 Ame}

1452 Fuse-links used in order to prevent the apparatus from becoming unsafe within the sense of

this standard shall comply with IEC Publication 127 (CEE Publication 4), unless they have a
rated current outside the range specified in this publication
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Paragraphe 1452 (suite)
Le courant nominal et le symbole relatif a la caractéristique durée de préarc/courant du
coupe-circuit doivent étre marqués sur le socle ou a proximité de ce dernier, dans 'ordre
prescrit par la Publication 127 de la CEI (Publication 4 de la CEE)

Les socles congus de maniére telle que des éléments fusibles puissent étre connectés en
paraliéle dans le méme circuit ne doivent pas étre utilisés

Le contidle est effectué par exécution des essais du paragraphe 11 2 et par examen

Publication 5 mod 2/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)

1464 et 14 6 5 n’ont pas a étre déconnectés
Les horloges mentionnées ci dessus sont les unités autonomes dor
fonctions accessoires des circuits de | appareil

Publication 65 mod P/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)

Dans les deux cas ci-dessus, lors
analogues peuvent donner 'impressi

Publication 85 mod

commande a~distance, soit automatiquement, doit comporter, pour repérer cette position de
veille, une indication lumineuse ou sonore fiable et aisément discernable qui peut étre celle qhi
est exigée au paragraphe 146 12

Lorsque des marquages ou symboles figurent sur I'appareil ou sur un dispositif de commande
a distance, leur signification doit étre expliquée dans le mode d’emploi

Le contréle est effectué par examen
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Sub clause 14 52 (continued)

The rated current and the symbol relative to the pre-arcing time/current characteristic of the
fuse-link shall be marked on its holder or close to it, in the order given in I EC Publication 127
(CEE Publication 4)

Fuse-holders so designed that fuse-links can be connected in parallel in the same circuit, shall
not be used

Compliance is checked by the tests of Sub-clause 11 2 and by inspection

Publication 65 Amend 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)

|46 1 Apparatus other than those specified in Sub-clauses 146 1 1 to 14 6 1 3 ghall beprovided with

14 6 4 and 14 6 5 need not be disconnected

The clocks referred to above cover self contained units which do not
apparatus

ions of'the circuit of the

Publication 65 Ame

hd 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 {November 1981)

Publication 85 Ame

atically, shall be provided with a reliable and clearly discernible illumination
oraudible indication, which may be the one required in Sub-clause 14612 to show thfs
stand-by position

Similar, or the same means shall also be provided to indicate clearly the “on” pasition

When marking or symbols are used on the apparatus or remote control unit, their meaning
shall be explained in the instructions for use

Compliance is checked by inspection

Publication 85 Amend 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)
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Au paragraphe 14 6 6 1 de la réimpression (1979) ou de la Modification n° 1, iemplacer la deiniére ligne

par

L’échauffement ne doit pas excéder 55 °C au cours de la période de 1 h

Publication 65 mod 2/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)

Publication 65 mod

Publication 65 mod

Apres l'essai, les bobinages ou les connexions ne doivent pas s'étre reldchés et il ne doit y avo
aucune autre détérioration nuisible a la sécurité

ir

2/Publication 1 mod 2 ({Novembre 1981)

15 Dispositifs de connexion extérieure

4u paragraphe 15 1 1, remplacer le premier alinéa par

me dans son emploi normal dans le sod
d'un appareil d’essai ¢ 18 Le bras d'équilibrage de I'appaieil d’ess
pivote autour d up les lignes des centies des douilles de contact a u
distance de 8 m 3

Lorsqué ; dappareil d essai est en équilibre la face d'engagement ¢
socle étant very

raccordepdent et ayant des dimensions conformes a celles des fiches de la série C dans la Publication 83 de
CEI

Pour les dispositifs faisant corps avec la fiche de raccordement et ayant des dimensions correspondant 2

série A ou A la série B dans la Publication 83 de la CEI, d autres appareillages d essai et prescriptio
peuvent étre nécessaires

/e
i
he

Ju

e

7

e
la

la

1542 Le dispositif doit satisfaire aux normes concernant les dimensions des fiches de raccordement

au réseau

Le contrile est effectué par des mesures, d apiés la norme applicable

Les dimensions de quelques types de fiches sont spécifiées dans la Publication 83 de la C EI: Prises de coutant pour

usage domestique et usage général similaire Normes

2/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)
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In Sub-clause 14 6 6 1 of the reprint (1979) or of Amendment No 1, replace the last line by

The temperature rise shall not exceed 55 °C during the 1 h period

Publication 65 Amend 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)

After the test, windings or connections shall not have loosened and there shall be no other deteri-
oration impaiting safety

Publication 65 Amehd 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)

Publication 65 Ame}

ith the test described in the 1EC standard for plugs and socket outlets for household aj
i preparation)

with dimefsions in accordance with plugs of Group C in 1E C Publication 83

For devices forming a part of the mains plug with dimensions of Group A or Group B in IEC Publication §3
other test devices and requirements may be necessary

1542 The device shall comply with the standards for the dimensions of mains plugs

Compliance is checked by measurement in accordance with the relevant standard

The dimensions of some types of mains plugs ate specified in TEC Publication 83: Plugs and Socket outlets for
Domestic and Similat General Use Standards

Publication 65 Amend 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)
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16  Cables souples extéerieurs
Au paragraphe 16 2, ajouter, dans la derniére note, deux fois le mot

«nominale» apreés «section»

Au paragraphe 16 4, remplacer le troisiéme alinéa par

Un spécimen de cdble, de 5 m de long, est immergé durant 24 h dans de l'eau a la température
de 20 + 5 °C, une longueur d’environ 10 cm d chaque extrémité de I'échantillon étant maintenue
hors de Veau Une tension d’essai égale a 4 U, avec un minimum de 2 820 V (valeur de créte), est
alors appliquée pendant 15 min entre chaque conducteur dangereux au toucher et 'eau

Publication 65 mod| 2/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1881)

Au paragiraphe 16 5, ajouter a la suite des prescriptions

torsion et les bornes, doit étre prévue de fagon que les co
tendent avant le conducteur connecté a la borne de t

Publication 65 mod 2/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)

podr empécher leur remplacement au cours d’opérations
autres dispositifs de fixation qui pourraient entrainer une réductipn

>ont pas a étre du type imperdable si, lorsqu’elles sont remplacées par des is
ayafit-une eur égale A dix fois leur diamétre nominal, les distances ne sont pas inférieufes
a'celles qui sont données au tableau 11

Le contrdle est effectué par examen et par des mesutes

Publication 65 mo#i—2/Publication 1 caad 2 (Novembre 1981)

177 Les pieds ou supports amovibles fournis par le fabricant de I’appareil doivent étre livrés avec
les vis de fixation correspondantes, & moins qu’elles n’aient été fournies avec I'appareil

Le contidle est effectué par examen

Publication 65 mod 2/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1413206a185b47c8e102406824c2c8e2

— 33 —

16 External flexible cords
In Sub-clause 16 2, insert in the last note twice the word

nominal before * cross sectional”

In Sub-clause 16 4, replace the third paragraph by

A specimen of the cord, 5 m long, is immersed for 24 h in water at a temperature of 20 + 5 °C, a
length of about 10 cm at each end of the specimen being kept above the water A test voltage of 4 U
or 2820V (peak), whichever is the higher, is then applied for 15 min between each live conductor

and the water

Publication 65 Amefd 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 {November 1981)

In Sub-clause 16 5, add at the end of the requirement part

Publication 65 Amefd 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981}

The test is made with the type of xiblat
Publication 65 Amepd 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November981)

7  Electrical connectig

epldcement during servicing by screws or other fixing deviced,
ion of creepage distances in air or clearances between accessibl

19
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nomigaldiameter, the distances are not less than those stated in Table 11

Compliance is checked by inspection and measurement

Publication 65 Amehd 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)

177 Detachable legs or stands supplied by the manufacturer of the apparatus, shall be delivered

with the relevant fixing screws, unless supplied with the apparatus

Compliance is checked by inspection

Publication 65 Amend 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)
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19  Stabilite mécanique

A larticle 19, supprimer la quatriéme ligne et supprimer la note

20 Résistance au feu des récepteurs de television

Au paragraphe 20 1, remplacer le deuxiéme alinéa par

\

Néanmoins, les cartes imprimées de surface inférieure ou égale a 25 cm?, supportant des

contenues dans une enveloppe métallique ou protégées par un enrobage s
paragraphe 14 4

Publication 65 mod| 2/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)

Publication 65 mod]| 2/Publication 1 mod 2 (Novembre 1981)

Au paragraphe 20 2, ajouter d la fin du g

Publication 65 mo

éclateurs assurant une protection contre des surtensions supérieures a 4kV en fonctionnemgnt
anormal, doivent également avoir une résistance suffisante au feu, a moins qu’elles ne soignt
aisant a'lessai

Hu

De petites piéces rapportées sur le dos d un récepteur de téléyiSion,te . efikation ou des supporty de

pécimens dans le dos ou l'enveloppe
ens réalisés aux dimensions requises dgns
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19  Mechanical stability

In Clause 19 delete the fourth line and delete the note

20 Resistance to fire of television receivers

In Sub-clause 20 1 replace the second paragraph by
However. printed boards with a surface area of 25 cm? or less supporting spark gaps which
provide protection against overvoltages in excess of 4kV under fault conditions, shall also_be
adequately fire-retardant, unless they are contained in a metal enclosure or protected by €ncay
sulation meeting the test of Sub-clause 14 4

Publication 65 Amehd 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 (November 1981)

need not comply with this requirement

Publication 65 Amdnd 2/Publication 1 Amend 2 ({November 1981)

In Sub-clause 20 2, add at the end of they

Publication 65 Am:
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